FORM PTO-1595 RECOF 11-29-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF C (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 1/94) NOV 1 8 1999 2 Patent and Trade		
Tab settings ⇒ = ⇒ ▼ ₩	▼	
To the Honorable Compissioner of Setents and . 1. Name of conveying party (1994) 1. Name of conveying party (1994) 2. Name and address of receiving party (1994)	thereof.	
John J. Curley, Jr.		
Name: Flatspikes, LLC		
Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment		
Security Agreement Change of Name P.O. Box 442		
Other City: Tyngsboro State: MA ZIP:	01879	
Execution Date: October 6, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,887,371 Des. 390,693		
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	3	
Name: Fish & Neave 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Internal Address: Jeffrey H. Ingerman		
X Enclosed		
Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1251 Avenue of the Americas 8. Deposit account number: 06-1075 (charge deficiency/credit overpayment)	only)	
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10020-1104 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true the original document.	copy of	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true	copy of	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

11/26/1999 IMBUYEN 00000117 09208334 01 FC:581

120.00 OP

(Form PTO--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS:

John J. Curley, Jr, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", residing at 70 Scribner Road, Tyngsboro, Massachusetts, is the owner of certain inventions that are the subject of the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto (collectively the "Patents"), and

WHEREAS:

Flatspikes, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability Company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions covered therein:

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

In consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the full right, title and interest to said Patents and inventions, and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world for said Patents and inventions for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, all at Assignee's expense, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative or designee any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and enforce said rights, as prepared and supplied by Assignee, so long as true.

IN WITN	NESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 6 day of October,
1999.	John J. Curley, Jr.
State of: MA	
County of: Mid	dlesex
_	certify that John J. Curley, Jr. before me personally appeared and acknowledged that signment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him as his free and voluntary act

at on this 6th day of October, 1999.

> Notary Public Frank Mechael (SEAL)

My Commission expires AUS 2 2022

PATENT 'REEL: 010395 FRAME: 0158

EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Patents and Patent Applications

- 1 US Patent No. 5,887,371
- 2. US Design Patent No. DES 390,693

RECORDED: 11/18/1999

- 3. US Continuation Patent Application No. 09/208,334
- 4. Foreign Patent Application No. PCT/US 98/03048
- 5. All patents issued from one or more of United States Patent Application Nos. 08/800,580, 29/066,773, 09/208,334 and/or PCT/US98/03048 including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes and extensions thereof, and all foreign patent applications and resulting patents which are directed to subject matter specifically described in the applications.

PATENT REEL: 010395 FRAME: 0159